

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**No. 16-60106**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**REMINGTON LODGING & HOSPITALITY, LLC,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID CASSERLY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0247**  
**(202) 273-1743**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## **ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The Company’s business.....	5
B. The Union’s campaign starts; supervisors respond by interrogating housekeepers about the union, prompting employees to cancel a union meeting .....	6
C. The Union campaign continues, and the Company explores subcontracting the housekeeping work .....	7
D. The Company continues to interrogate and threaten employees .....	8
E. Responding to continued union activity, the Company, despite the increased cost, subcontracts the housekeeping work and tells the housekeepers that they have to apply to HSS for employment; HSS rehires most but not all of the employees.....	9
F. The Company continues to interrogate and threaten employees .....	10
G. HSS terminates the contract; the Company refuses to rehire the incumbent housekeepers and instead secretly recruits and trains an entirely new staff .....	12
H. The Company discharges employee Margaret Loiacono shortly after she complains about its anti-union campaign materials .....	13
I. The Company’s anti-union leaflet.....	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	16
Summary of argument.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard of review .....	20
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its order .....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by subcontracting its housekeeping work because of the employees’ union activities .....	24
A. Applicable Principles.....	25
B. The Housekeepers’ Nascent Unionization Drive Was a Motivating Factor in the Company’s Outsourcing Decision.....	28
1. The employees engaged in union activity and the Company knew about that activity .....	28
2. The Company harbored animus against its employees’ union activities .....	33
C. The Company would not have subcontracted housekeeping staffing absent the housekeepers’ unionization drive.....	40
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by discharging employee Margaret Loiacono because it believed she had engaged in protected activity and would continue to do so .....	43
A. An employer violates the Act when it takes adverse action against an employee based on the mistaken belief that the employee has engaged in protected activity and when it acts to prevent future protected activity .....	44
B. The Company discharged Loiacono based on its mistaken belief that she had engaged in protected activity and as a pre-emptive strike against future activity.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Company cannot demonstrate that absent its mistaken belief, it would have discharged Loiacono .....	50
Conclusion .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>BFI Newby Island Recyclery</i> , 362 NLRB No. 182 (2015) .....	36
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Dayton Hudson Dep’t Store Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 33(1997).....	44, 49, 50
<i>Dover Energy, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 818 F.3d 725 (D.C. 2016).....	46
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Electronic Data Systems. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 985 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Evenflow Transp., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 695 (2012), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 361 NLRB No. 160 (2014) .....	29, 31
<i>Farrago Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 359 (1995) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gaetano &amp; Associates Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 183 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Greater Omaha Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F. 2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007) .....	27
<i>JCR Hotel v. NLRB</i> , 342 F. 3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Kajima Engineering &amp; Construction, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1604 (2000) .....	31
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F 2d 799 (6th Cir, 1982) .....	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	26
<i>Metro. Orthopedic Ass'n</i> , 237 NLRB 427 (1978) .....	45
<i>Metro Networks, Inc. &amp; Am. Fed'n of Radio &amp; Television Artists</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995), <i>enfd. mem.</i> , 97 F.3d 1448 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture, Div. of U.S.</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d. Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Pace Manor Lines, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Remington Lodging &amp; Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4119006 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2013) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Remington Lodging &amp; Hospitality, LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 462 (2014) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Universal Packing &amp; Gasket Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	20
<i>Old Wick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Parexel Int'l</i> , 356 NLRB 516 (2011) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	46
<i>Russell-Newman Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 406 F. 2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	32-33
<i>San Juan Lumber Co.</i> , 144 NLRB 108 (1963) .....	45, 46
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>TCB Systems, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 883 (2010), <i>enfd. mem.</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 993 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	34-35
<i>Texas Aluminum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	27, 31
<i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>U.S. Serv. Indus.</i> , 314 NLRB 30, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 80 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1954).....	38
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 28
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Wright Line</i> , 254 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd. on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18, 27, 28, 39, 40, 44
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing</i> , 456 U.S. (1982).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	17, 25, 44-47, 49
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2- 4, 16-18, 21, 23-26, 31, 37, 43, 44, 46
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2- 4, 16-18, 21, 24-26, 38, 43
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 20, 37, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	4
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	23
